28. Effect of adoption of revised accounting policy (continued)

(C) OPERATING PROFIT (continued)

Operating	profit/(losses)	after	tax	may	be	reconciled	to	net	profit/(losses)	as	follows:

US$m

Year
ended

31	December
2019

(As	previously
reported)

Retrospective
adjustments

for change in
accounting

policy

Year
ended

31	December
2019

(As	adjusted)

Operating profit/(losses) after tax 5,786 (52) 5,734

Non-operating	items,	net	of	related
changes	in	insurance	and	investment
contract liabilities:
Short-term	fluctuations	in	investment
return	related	to	equities	and	real
estate	(net	of	tax	of:	as	previously
reported:	US$(43)m;	as	adjusted:
US$(38)m) 937 (632) 305

Reclassification	of	revaluation	gain
for property held for own use (net of
tax	of:	as	previously	reported	and	as
adjusted:	US$10m) (170) 17 (153)

Corporate transaction related costs (net
of	tax	of:	as	previously	reported	and	as
adjusted:	US$33m) (85) – (85)

Implementation costs for new accounting
standards	(net	of	tax	of:	as	previously
reported	and	as	adjusted:	US$13m) (39) – (39)

Other	non-operating	investment	return
and other items (net of tax of: as
previously	reported:	US$(12)m;	as
adjusted:	US$(18)m) 258 (2) 256

Net profit/(losses) 6,687 (669) 6,018

Operating profit/(losses) after tax
attributable to:
Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 5,741 (52) 5,689
Non-controlling	interests 45 – 45

Net profit/(losses) attributable to:
Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 6,648 (669) 5,979
Non-controlling	interests 39 – 39

120

28. Effect of adoption of revised accounting policy (continued)

(C) OPERATING PROFIT (continued)

US$m

Six	months
ended

30 June 2019
(Unaudited	and
as	previously

reported)

Retrospective
adjustments

for change in
accounting

policy

Six	months
ended

30 June 2019
(Unaudited

and as
adjusted)

Operating profit/(losses) after tax 2,918 (62) 2,856

Non-operating	items,	net	of	related
changes	in	insurance	and	investment
contract liabilities:
Short-term	fluctuations	in	investment
return	related	to	equities	and	real
estate	(net	of	tax	of:	as	previously
reported:	US$(115)m;	as	adjusted:
US$(120)m) 1,173 (477) 696

Reclassification	of	revaluation	gain
for property held for own use (net of
tax	of:	as	previously	reported	and	as
adjusted:	nil) (125) 11 (114)

Corporate transaction related costs (net
of	tax	of:	as	previously	reported	and	as
adjusted:	US$12m) (30) – (30)

Implementation costs for new accounting
standards	(net	of	tax	of:	as	previously
reported	and	as	adjusted:	US$2m) (24) – (24)

Other	non-operating	investment	return
and other items (net of tax of: as
previously	reported:	US$62m;	as
adjusted:	US$67m) (30) 23 (7)

Net profit/(losses) 3,882 (505) 3,377

Operating profit/(losses) after tax
attributable to:
Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 2,898 (62) 2,836
Non-controlling	interests 20 – 20

Net profit/(losses) attributable to:
Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 3,864 (505) 3,359
Non-controlling	interests 18 – 18

121

28. Effect of adoption of revised accounting policy (continued)

(D) SEGMENT INFORMATION

US$m Hong	Kong Thailand Singapore Malaysia
Mainland

China
Other

Markets

Group
Corporate

Centre Total

Year ended 31 December 2019
 – As adjusted
ANP 2,393 729 538 406 1,248 1,271 – 6,585
TWPI 13,107 4,352 2,916 2,142 4,804 6,681 – 34,002
Net	premiums,	fee	income	and	other
operating	revenue	(net	of	reinsurance
ceded) 14,191 4,222 3,372 1,826 4,814 4,413 58 32,896

Investment	return 3,119 1,394 1,225 582 971 1,157 451 8,899
Total revenue 17,310 5,616 4,597 2,408 5,785 5,570 509 41,795

Net	insurance	and	investment	contract
benefits 13,021 3,190 3,348 1,585 3,783 2,705 43 27,675

Commission	and	other	acquisition
expenses 1,602 814 390 216 315 951 9 4,297

Operating	expenses 454 236 222 183 376 759 238 2,468
Finance	costs	and	other	expenses 164 55 30 16 64 59 194 582
Total expenses 15,241 4,295 3,990 2,000 4,538 4,474 484 35,022

Share	of	losses	from	associates	and
joint	ventures – – – – – (8) – (8)

Operating profit before tax 2,069 1,321 607 408 1,247 1,088 25 6,765
Tax	on	operating	profit	before	tax (175) (257) (24) (68) (186) (293) (28) (1,031)
Operating profit/(losses) after tax 1,894 1,064 583 340 1,061 795 (3) 5,734

Operating profit/(losses) after tax
attributable to:
Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 1,879 1,064 583 333 1,061 772 (3) 5,689
Non-controlling	interests 15 – – 7 – 23 – 45

Key operating ratios:
Expense	ratio 3.5% 5.4% 7.6% 8.5% 7.8% 11.4% – 7.3%
Operating	margin 14.5% 24.4% 20.0% 15.9% 22.1% 11.9% – 16.9%
Operating	return	on	shareholders’
allocated	equity 20.2% 16.6% 17.6% 19.7% 28.8% 10.2% – 14.0%

Operating	profit	before	tax	includes:
Finance	costs 31 2 – 2 47 8 181 271
Depreciation	and	amortisation 79 22 28 22 75 83 31 340

122

28. Effect of adoption of revised accounting policy (continued)

(D) SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

US$m Hong	Kong Thailand Singapore Malaysia
Mainland

China
Other

Markets

Group
Corporate

Centre Total

31 December 2019 – As adjusted
Total assets 92,233 38,842 40,397 15,896 29,084 51,901 15,779 284,132
Total liabilities 78,462 28,346 36,034 13,958 24,690 41,371 5,876 228,737
Total equity 13,771 10,496 4,363 1,938 4,394 10,530 9,903 55,395
Shareholders’ allocated equity 9,853 6,683 3,515 1,782 3,805 8,441 9,199 43,278

Net	capital	(out)/in	flows (986) (1,037) (295) (176) (1,022) (214) 1,910 (1,820)

Total	assets	include:
Investments	in	associates	and	joint
ventures 3 – – 4 – 608 – 615

Segment	 information	may	be	 reconciled	 to	 the	 consolidated	 income	 statement	 as	 shown
below:

US$m
Segment

information

Short-term
fluctuations in

investment	return
related	to	equities

and real estate

Other
non-operating

items (1)

Consolidated
income

statement

Year ended 31 December 2019
– As adjusted
Net	premiums,	fee	income
and	other	operating	revenue 32,896 – (4) 32,892

Net	premiums,	fee	income
and	other	operating	revenue

Investment	return 8,899 1,474 3,977 14,350 Investment	return
Total revenue 41,795 1,474 3,973 47,242 Total revenue

Net	insurance	and	investment
contract benefits 27,675 1,131 3,322 32,128

Net	insurance	and	investment
contract benefits

Other	expenses 7,347 – 532 7,879 Other	expenses
Total expenses 35,022 1,131 3,854 40,007 Total expenses

Share	of	losses	from
associates	and	joint	ventures (8) – – (8)

Share	of	losses	from
associates	and	joint	ventures

Operating profit before tax 6,765 343 119 7,227 Profit before tax

Note:
(1)	 Include	unit-linked	contracts.

123

REPORT ON REVIEW OF SUPPLEMENTARY EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AIA GROUP LIMITED
(incorporated	in	Hong	Kong	with	limited	liability)

Introduction

We	have	reviewed	the	Supplementary	Embedded	Value	 Information	(“the	EV	Information”)	set	out	on
pages	124	to	146,	which	comprises	the	EV	consolidated	results	of	AIA	Group	Limited	(the	“Company”)
and	 its	 subsidiaries	 (together,	 the	 “Group”)	 as	 at	 and	 for	 the	 six-month	 period	 ended	30	 June	 2020,
sensitivity	analysis	and	a	summary	of	significant	methodology	and	assumptions	and	other	explanatory